
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO 

ROBIN G. THORNTON, on behalf of 
herself and others similarly situated, and 
WENDY IRBY, on behalf of herself and 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v.   Case No. 1:20-cv-01040-JB/LF 

THE KROGER COMPANY, 
and PAY AND SAVE, INC., 

Defendants. 

JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiffs 

Robin G. Thornton and Wendy Irby, and Defendants The Kroger Co. and Pay and Save, 

Inc. jointly stipulate and agree that all claims and causes of action asserted in this lawsuit 

by Plaintiffs against Defendants shall be, and are, dismissed with prejudice.   

Each party to this stipulation shall bear its own costs and attorneys’ fees. 
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       /s/ A. Blair Dunn                       .                                 
WESTERN AGRICULTURE, RESOURCE 
ANDBUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLP 
A. Blair Dunn, Esq. 
Jared R. Vander Dussen, Esq. 
400 Gold Ave., SW – Suite 1000 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
(505) 750-3060 
abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com 
warba.llp.jared@gmail.com 

and 

LAW OFFICE OF MARSHALL J. RAY 
Marshall J. Ray 
514 Marble Ave., NW 
Albuquerque, NM  87102 
(505) 312-7598 
mray@mralaw.com 

PRESTON LAW OFFICES 
Ethan Preston 
ep@eplaw.com 
4054 McKinney Avenue, Suite 310 
Dallas, Texas  75204 
Telephone:  (972) 544-8340 
Fax (866) 509-1197 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Thornton and Irby

BUTT THORNTON & BAEHR PC  

 /s/ Monica R. Garcia                          .
Monica R. Garcia 
P.O. Box 3170 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87190 
Telephone: (505) 884-0777 
mrgarcia@btblaw.com  

and  

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND 
PEASE LLP 
Nathaniel Lampley, Jr. 
Victor A. Walton, Jr. 
Jeffrey A. Miller 
Jessica K Baverman 
Wesley R. Abrams  
All admitted pro hac vice 
301 E. Fourth Street 
Suite 3500, Great American Tower 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
Telephone: (513) 723-4616 
nlampley@vorys.com  
vawalton@vorys.com  
jamiller@vorys.com  
jkbaverman@vorys.com  
wrabrams@vorys.com  

Counsel for Defendant The Kroger Co. 
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RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A.  

By:    /s/ Andrew G. Schultz                        .
Andrew G. Schultz 
Melanie B. Stambaugh 

P.O. Box 1888 
Albuquerque, NM  87103 
Telephone: (505) 765-5900 
Facsimile: (505) 768-7395 
E-mail: aschultz@rodey.com 

mstambaugh@rodey.com  

-and-  

MULLIN HOARD & BROWN, LLP 
Hugh N. Lyle 

1500 Broadway, Suite 700 
Lubbock, TX  79401 
Telephone: (806) 765-7491 
Facsimile: (806) 765-0553 
E-mail: hlyle@mhba.com 

Attorneys for Defendant Pay and Save, Inc.  
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